

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET. AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
AND CENTER OF THE AMERICAN EXPERIMENT
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Karen R. Harned
Luke Wake
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F. Street, NW,
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-2048

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
J. Aaron Barnes Sr.
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

November 15, 2017

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Kimberly Reynolds Crockett
CENTER OF THE AMERICAN
EXPERIMENT
8421 Wayzata Boulevard
Suite 110
Golden Valley, MN 55426
(612) 338-3605

Frank Garrison
1950 N. Calvert St.
Arlington, VA 22201
(317) 772-4929
fgarrison@outlook.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> IS AT ITS LOWEST EBB WHEN CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS ARE AT STAKE	3
A. Because Constitutional Amendment Is Unlikely, The Court Has Historically Been Willing to Overrule Erroneous Decisions in Cases Involving Constitutional Rights	4
B. Judges Have a Duty to Correct Legal Misinterpretations, Especially in Constitutional Cases.....	6
C. In Deciding Whether to Overturn Precedent, This Court Weighs Many Competing Considerations.	9
II. <i>ABOOD</i> MISAPPLIED THE "LABOR PEACE" RATIONALE AND IS A JURISPRUDENTIAL ANOMALY	11
A. <i>Abood</i> Carries Less Precedential Weight Because the Labor-Peace Rationale is a Commerce Clause Jurisdictional Hook, Not a First Amendment Doctrine.....	11
1. The concept of labor peace was completely unrelated to the First Amendment before <i>Abood</i>	12

2. Abood’s reasoning shows a mistaken reliance on <i>Hanson</i> and <i>Street</i>	18
3. Conflating Abood with <i>Pickering</i> is an attempt to jury-rig a new justification to shore up <i>Abood</i> ’s mistake.....	20
B. <i>Abood</i> Is an Anomaly of First Amendment Jurisprudence.....	21
1. <i>Abood</i> ’s confusion of powers and rights marked a significant departure from the Court’s prior jurisprudence.	22
2. <i>Abood</i> is now no more than a remnant of an abandoned doctrine.	24
III.THERE IS NO VALID RELIANCE ON <i>ABOOD</i> , WHICH HAS PROVEN TO BE UNWORKABLE	26
A. There Is No Valid Reliance Interest in the Deprivation of First Amendment Rights	27
B. Overruling <i>Abood</i> Would Impose No Special Hardship on Labor Contracts.....	28
C. <i>Abood</i> ’s Standard Has Defied Workability ...	28
1. Because public-sector unions are inherently political, their collective bargaining and political action are practically indistinguishable.....	29
2. <i>Abood</i> has consistently been a subject of dispute among members of this Court.....	30
3. Money is fungible, so differentiating political and nonpolitical expenditures is a purely bookkeeping exercise.....	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	4
<i>Amalgamated Food Emps. Union Local 590 v.</i> <i>Logan Valley Plaza</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968)	5
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	4, 11, 28
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	12
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	25, 26
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	5
<i>Burnett v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	4-5
<i>Cantwell v. State of Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 184 (2007)	22
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016)	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	25
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	5
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	3
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	26
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	6
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2016)	27-28
<i>Jones v. Randall</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 706 (1774)	6
<i>Kerlin's Lessee v. Bull</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 175 (1786)	8
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	4, 9
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	3
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	30-31
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	5
<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	5
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939)	14
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	13, 14

<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 1229, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....	15
<i>N.Y. State Club Assn. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	26
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	3, 28
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	9, 10, 26
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	12
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 373 U.S. 746 (1963).....	32
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781(1988).....	24
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	25
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	5
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	26
<i>Ry. Emp. Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936).....	4
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	22
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	23
<i>Va. State Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	5
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	5
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	31

<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. System Fed'n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	13
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5, 6, 23
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	5
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	22
<i>Wilson v. New</i> , 243 U.S. 332 (1917)	12
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	23
Statutes	
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/1 et seq	2
Other Authorities	
1 Edward Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (London, E. & R. Brooke 1797) (1642)	6
1 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (O.W. Holmes, Jr. ed., Fred B. Rothman & Co. 1989)	7
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (Univ. of Chicago Press 1979) (1765).....	3, 7, 9
2 Henry de Bracton, <i>On the Laws and Customs of England</i> (G. Woodbine ed. 1968)	3
Address by Solicitor General Stanley Reed at the Meeting of the Penn. Bar Ass'n (Jan. 7, 1938) (on file with Cornell L. Rev.).....	7-8

Br. of Appellees Robert L. Hanson, et al., <i>Railway Employees' Dep't v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956) (No. 451) (filed April 18, 1956)	16
Bryan A. Garner <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	4
Charles J. Cooper, <i>Stare Decisis: Precedent and Principle in Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 73 Cornell L. Rev. 401 (1988)	8
Ilya Shapiro & Nicholas Mosvick, <i>Stare Decisis after Citizens United: When Should Courts Overturn Precedent</i> , 16 Nexus J. Op. 121 (2010/2011)	26
Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Common Law of England</i> (Charles M. Gray ed., Univ. of Chicago Press 1971) (1713)	6
Robert H. Jackson, <i>Decisional Law and Stare Decisis</i> , 30 A.B.A.J. 334 (1944)	9
William O. Douglas, "Stare Decisis" (1949), in <i>Essays on Jurisprudence from the Columbia Law Review</i> (1963)	8
